
Mission Statement: 
Placentia Library District inspires, opens minds, innovates, and connects our community. 

District Goals: 
 Strengthen connections and expand community relationships.

 Provide equitable access.

 Adapt to community needs.

 Cultivate thriving collections of resources.

 Provide and promote relevant library services.

 Maintain fiscal responsibility and integrity.

 Support and empower staff.

 Provide an inviting, pleasant, and safe place to explore.

AGENDA DESCRIPTIONS:  The Agenda descriptions are intended to give members of the public notice and a 
general summary of items of business to be transacted or discussed.  The Board may take any action which it deems 
to be appropriate on the Agenda and is not limited in any way by the notice of the recommended action. 

REPORTS AND DOCUMENTATION:  Reports and documentation relating to Agenda items are on file in the 
Administrative Office and the Reference Department of Placentia Library District, and are available for public 
inspection.  A copy of the Agenda packet will be available for use during the Board Meetings.  Any person having 
any question concerning any Agenda item may call the Library Director at 714-528-1925, Extension 200. 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE Library Board President 

CALL TO ORDER 
1. Call to Order Library Board President 

2. Roll Call Recorder 

3. Adoption of Agenda
This is the opportunity for Board members to delete items from the Agenda, to continue items, to re-order
items, and to make additions pursuant to Government Code Section 54954.2(b).

Presentation: Library Director 
Recommendation: Adopt by Motion 

AGENDA 
PLACENTIA LIBRARY DISTRICT 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
REGULAR DATE MEETING 

September 22, 2025 
6:30 p.m. 

Community Meeting Room 
411 E. Chapman Avenue 

Call-in Number: (669) 900-6833 
Meeting ID: 850 1206 7452  

Password: 046086 
ZOOM Link: meetings.placentialibrary.org 
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PLACENTIA LIBRARY DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES  

 
TO:  Library Board of Trustees 

FROM: Carlo Maskarino, Business Manager  

SUBJECT: Fund Balance Report through August 2025 for Placentia Library District 
Investment Fund with State of California Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) 

DATE:  September 22, 2025 

 

Fiscal Year 2025-2026  Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

7/31/2025 0.00  7/31/2024 852,276.28 

8/31/2025 0.00  8/31/2024 855,407.23 

9/30/2025   9/30/2024 858,520.48 

10/31/2025   10/31/2024 861,666.97 

11/30/2025   11/30/2024 864,837.12 

12/31/2025   12/31/2024 867,971.89 

1/31/2026   1/31/2025 871,184.42 

2/28/2026   2/28/2025 0.00 

3/31/2026   3/31/2025 0.00 

4/30/2026   4/30/2025 0.00 

5/31/2026   5/31/2025 0.00 

6/30/2026   6/30/2025 0.00 
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PLACENTIA LIBRARY DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES  

TO:  Library Board of Trustees 

FROM: Carlo Maskarino, Business Manager 

SUBJECT: Financial Reports through August 2025 for the Placentia Library District’s 
Investment and Banking Accounts 

DATE:  September 22, 2025 
 

Summary of Cash and Investments as of August 31, 2025 
     

 Cash with State of California LAIF   $                      0.00  
    
 Cash with California CLASS  $        1,235,941.31  
    
 (Impact Fees – Restricted)  $           591,424.06   
      
 General Fund Checking – BMO  $         1,729,110.43  
      
 General Fund Savings – BMO  $            244,198.06   
      
 Payroll Checking – Wells Fargo Bank  $           173,959.63   

      
 Total Cash and Investments   $        3,383,209.43  
    

 

I hereby certify that the investments are in compliance with Placentia Library District Policy 3035 – 
Investment of District Funds, as adopted by the Library Board of Trustees, and California Government 
Code Section 53646(b)(1); and that Placentia Library District has the ability to meet its budgeted 
expenditures for the next six (6) months. 

 
______________________________ 

Jeanette Contreras 
Library Director 
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PLACENTIA LIBRARY DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

TO:  Jeanette Contreras, Library Director 
 

FROM:  Yesenia Baltierra, Assistant Library Director  
 

SUBJECT:  Acquisitions Report for August 2025 
 

DATE:  September 22, 2025 
 
MONTHLY STATISTICS 

Collection Budget  FY 2025-26 % Spent FY 2024-25 % Spent 
Library $290,000 17% $342,328 17% 

Bookmobile $10,000 7% $90,000 0% 
Total Budget  $300,000 16% $432,328 14% 

 

Collection Expenditures August August FY-T-D FY-T-D FY-T-D 
 2025 2024 2025-26 FY 2024-25 % changed 

Print Materials $4,943 $3,065 $10,102 $9,375 8% 
Serial Subscription $988 $0 $2,965 $1,468 102% 

Audio Materials $0 $1,605 $0 $2,145 -100% 
Video Materials $706 $352 $706 $915 -23% 

LOTs $750 $1,593 $2,760 $2,793 -1% 
Total Physical Materials $7,387 $6,616 $16,532 $16,696 -1% 
Digital eBooks $2,827 $2,792 $5,702 $6,137 -7% 

Digital eAudiobooks $6,975 $5,974 $13,806 $11,349 22% 
Digital Videos $656 $1,757 $1,382 $3,475 -60% 

Digital Magazines $24  $46  #DIV/0! 
Digital Music $134  $226  #DIV/0! 
Total Digital Materials $10,614 $10,523 $21,162 $20,961 1% 

Online Learning Platforms $1,236 $1,575 $10,486 $21,539 -51% 
Total Platforms $1,236 $1,575 $10,486 $21,539 -51% 

Bookmobile Print Materials $0 $74 $746 $74 908% 
Bookmobile Audio Materials $0 $0 $0 $0 * 

Bookmobile Digital $0 $0 $0 $0 * 
Bookmobile LOTs $0 $0 $0 $0 * 

Total Bookmobile $0 $74 $746 $74 908% 
Total Collection Expenditures $19,238 $18,789 $48,927 $59,270 -17% 
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Titles Added August August FY-T-D FY-T-D FY-T-D 
  2025 2024 2025-26 FY 2024-25 % changed 

Print Materials 282 333 339 451  -25% 
Serial Subscription 2 0 2 2  0% 

Audio Materials 0 23 0 23  -100% 
Video Materials 27 6 27 6  350% 

LOTs 0 0 0 0 * 
Total Physical Materials 311 362 368 482 -24% 

Digital eBooks 1,082 1,059 2,209 2,289 -3% 
Digital eAudiobooks 2,352 1,991 4,645 3,938 18% 

Digital Videos 348 796 679 1,523 -55% 
Digital Magazines 9   17    #DIV/0! 

Digital Music 88   148   #DIV/0! 
Total Digital Materials 3,879 3,846 7,698 7,750 -1% 

Online Learning Platforms 4 1 4 5 -20% 
Total Platforms 4  1  4  5 -20% 

Bookmobile Print Materials 0 0 4  0 * 
Bookmobile Audio Materials 0 0 0 0 * 

Bookmobile Digital 0  0 0 0 * 
Bookmobile LOTs 0 0 0 0 * 
Total Bookmobile 0 0 4 0 * 
Total Titles Added 4,194 4,209 8,074 8,237 -2% 
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All Materials Held August July Month to Month 

  2025 2025 % changed 

Total Library Physical 82,282 84,051 -2% 

Total Digital 2,086,541 2,061,045 1% 

Total Bookmobile Physical 2,521 2,551 -1% 

Total All Materials 2,171,344 2,147,647 1% 
 
 
 

Library Children's  
Physical Materials Held  

August July Month to Month 

2025 2025 % changed 

Children's Fiction 25,000 24,905 0% 

Children's Nonfiction 13,564 14,439 -6% 

Children's Spanish 3,133 3,102 1% 

Children's Audiobook 1,169 1,175 -1% 

Children's DVD/Video 1,463 1,463 0% 

Children's LOTs  71 70 1% 

TOTAL Library Children's Physical Material 44,400 45,154 -2% 
 
 
 

Library Adult/Teen  
Physical Materials Held  

August July Month to Month 

2025 2025 % changed 

Adult Fiction 15,894  16,716  -5% 

Adult Nonfiction 13,327  13,497  -1% 

Adult Foreign Language 1,352  1,385  -2% 

Adult Audiobook 851  851  0% 

Adult DVD/Video 2,929  2,930  0% 

Adult LOTs  160  149  7% 

Vinyl Records 195  201  -3% 

Video Games 405  414  -2% 

Teen Fiction 2,769  2,754  1% 

Teen Nonfiction 0 0 * 

TOTAL Library Adult/Teen Physical Material 37,882  38,897  -3% 
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Digital Material Held August July Month to Month 

  2025 2025 % changed 

eBooks 1,110,657 1,100,044 1% 

Digital Audiobooks 364,422 356,294 2% 

Digital Videos 91,115 89,757 2% 

Digital Magazines 6,331 6,128 3% 

Digital Music 514,010 508,816 1% 

Online Learning Platforms 6 6 0% 

TOTAL Library Digital Material        2,086,541  2,061,045 1% 
 
 
 

Library of Things Held August July Month to Month 

 2025 2025 % changed 

Children's LOTs Items 73 60 11% 
Adult LOTs Items 98 100 -2% 
Total LOTs Items 168 163 3% 

 
 

Library of Things Updates June June FY-T-D FY-T-D FY-T-D 

 2025 2024 FY 2024-25 FY 2023-24 % changed 

New LOTs Items Added 0  12   

LOTs Items Replaced 6  6   

LOTs Items Removed 4  4   
 
 

Bookmobile Children's  
Physical Materials Held 

August July Month to Month 

2025 2025 % changed 

Children's Fiction 1,402 1,420 -1% 

Children's Nonfiction 681 693 -2% 

Children's Spanish 308 308 0% 

Children's Audiobook 0 0 * 

Children's DVD/Video 0 0 * 

Children's LOTs  0 0 * 

TOTAL All Children's Physical Material 2,391 2,421 -1% 
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Bookmobile Adult/Teen Physical 
Materials Held 

August July Month to Month 

2025 2025 % changed 

Adult Fiction 44  44  0% 

Adult Nonfiction 0  0  * 

Adult Spanish 0  0  * 

Teen Fiction 75  75  0% 

Teen Nonfiction 11  11  0% 

TOTAL All Adult/Teen Physical Material 130  130  0% 
*Cannot Divide by 0.  
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PLACENTIA LIBRARY DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES  

 

TO:  Library Board of Trustees 

FROM: Carlo Maskarino, Business Manager 

SUBJECT: Service Revenue Activities Report for August 2025 

DATE:  September 22, 2025 

 

Net Revenue Summary for August 2025 
     

      YTD YTD 

  Aug-25 Aug-24 2025-2026 2024-2025 

          

Passport 12,641 14,840 31,717 29,500 

Passport 
Photos 5,422 5,940 13,659 11,540 

Fines & Fees 2,087 1,427 4,186 3,129 

Meeting Room  665 805 1,035 805 

TOTAL   $     20,815   $     23,012   $     50,597   $     44,974  
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PLACENTIA LIBRARY DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES  

 
TO:  Library Board of Trustees 

FROM: Carlo Maskarino, Business Manager 

SUBJECT: Library Impact Fee Report – August 2025 

DATE:  September 22, 2025 

 
Total Monthly Fees Collected YTD YTD

Aug-25 Aug-24 2025-2026 2024-2025
$17,572.80 $0.00 $19,231.72 $0.00

Developer/Builder Name Project Description Address Sq. Ft Fee Paid to 
Library 

Date 

Ryan Cannon Detached Housing 1755 Cambridge Ave 892 749.28$            8/5/2025
John Contreras and Luisa Lopez Attached Housing 925 Cobb Ave 1,194 1,504.44$          8/12/2025
Landsea Homes Attached Housing 1576 Lima Way Units 1-10 12,158 15,319.08$        8/25/2025

2024/2025 YTD Total $19,231.72
Beginning Balance (7/01/2025) 1,093,686.11$    
Ending Balance (07/31/2025) $591,424.06

Development Projects List
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PLACENTIA LIBRARY DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

TO: Library Board of Trustees 

FROM: Carlo Maskarino, Business Manager 

SUBJECT: Personnel Report for August 2025 

DATE:  September 22, 2025 

YTD YTD 
Aug-25 Aug-24 2025-2026 2024-2025 

Separation 0 0 0 0 
Retirement 0 0 0 0 
Appointments 0 0 1 0 
Open Positions 0 1 0 2 
Workers' Compensation 
Leave 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL 0 1 1 2 

SEPARATION: 
None 

RETIREMENT:   
None 

APPOINTMENTS: 
None 

OPEN POSITIONS: 
None 

WORKERS COMPENSATION LEAVE: 
None 
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PLACENTIA LIBRARY DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES  
 

TO:  Library Board of Trustees 

FROM: Carlo Maskarino, Business Manager 

SUBJECT: City of Placentia - Shared Maintenance Costs through August 2025 

DATE:  September 22, 2025 

CITY OF PLACENTIA INVOICES            
PERIOD 

COVERED         
FY 2025-2026 

INVOICE 
DATE 

TURF 
(Merchants) 

GROUNDS 
(SA 

Aquatics) AT&T 
FACILITY 

MAINT TOTAL 

Jul-25 7/28/2025 3,039.62 291.20 26.28 0.00 3,357.10 

Aug-25 * * * * * * 

Sep-25       
Oct-25       

Nov-25       
Dec-25       
Jan-26       
Feb-26       
Mar-26       
Apr-26       

May-26       
Jun-26       

 TOTAL $3,039.62 $291.20 $26.28 $0.00 $3,357.10 

* City Billing Not Received             
PERIOD 

COVERED         
FY 2024-2025 

INVOICE 
DATE 

TURF 
(Merchants) 

GROUNDS 
(SA 

Aquatics) AT&T 
FACILITY 

MAINT TOTAL 

Jul-24 7/22/2024 1,519.81 582.40 0.00 0.00 2,102.21 

Aug-24 * * * * * * 

Sep-24 9/12/2024 1,519.81 582.40 48.86 0.00 2,151.07 

Oct-24 10/17/2024 3,039.62 291.20 13.09 0.00 2/24/1909 

Nov-24 * * * * * * 

Dec-24 * * * * * * 

Jan-25 1/23/2025 3,039.62 837.33 0.00 125.99 4,002.94 

Feb-25 * * * * * * 

Mar-25 3/20/2025 3,039.62 582.40 26.79 0.00 3,648.81 

Apr-25 4/17/2025 1,519.81 291.20 13.24 337.83 2,162.08 

May-25 5/28/2025 3,039.62 582.40 26.43 97.05 3,745.50 

Jun-25 * * * * * * 

 TOTAL $16,717.91 $3,749.33 $128.41 $560.87 $21,156.52 
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 PLACENTIA LIBRARY DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES  

 
TO:  Library Board of Trustees 
 
FROM: Jeanette Contreras, Library Director  
 
SUBJECT: Administration Report for August 2025 
 
DATE: September 22, 2025 
 
Meetings: 
 
August 5th  

− Administration Team Meeting 
 

August 6th  
− OLE Meeting: Assistant Library Director and Business Manager attended meeting with 

Accenture Construction Project Manager, IDS Consultants, US Builders General 
Contractors to discuss project progress, schedules, submittals, change orders, and 
updates. 

− Public Library Directors Forum Planning Committee (PLDFPC): Library Director 
 
August 11th  

- PLFF Board Meeting: Library Director 
 
August 12th  

- Santiago Library System Executive Council Meeting: Library Director 
 
August 13th  

− Loading Dock & Outdoor Library Project Meeting: Business Manager attended meeting 
with Accenture Construction Project Manager, IDS Consultants, and US Builders 
General Contractors to discuss project progress, schedules, submittals, change orders, and 
updates regarding Loading Dock and Outdoor Library projects. 

− PLDFPC: Library Director 
− WCAG2.1 Compliance: Library Director and IT Consultant 

 
August 20th  

− eRate Meeting: Assistant Library Director met with E-Rate Consultant Ingrid Goodman 
to review current projects and provide update on the District five-year budget cycle 
timeline. The discussion covered the necessary steps and procedures for navigating the E-
Rate funding process, along with a detailed overview of the budget currently available to 
the District. 
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− OLE Meeting: Assistant Library Director and Business Manager attended meeting with 
Accenture Construction Project Manager, IDS Consultants, US Builders General 
Contractors to discuss project progress, schedules, submittals, change orders, and 
updates.  

− Library Board Meeting: Administration Team 
 

August 21st 
− All Staff Meeting 

 
August 26th  

− Student Success Cards Network Session: Assistant Library Director attended a session 
hosted by the California State Library, where it was noted that the CSL website now 
provides tools and guidance for program implementation. Library presentations addressed 
program start dates, agreement establishment, and data management practices, tailored to 
each community and its agreements with local school districts. Participants also engaged 
in breakout sessions to address specific questions and concerns. 

 
August 27th  

− OLE Meeting: Assistant Library Director and Business Manager attended meeting with 
Accenture Construction Project Manager, IDS Consultants, US Builders General 
Contractors to discuss project progress, schedules, submittals, change orders, and 
updates. 

 
 
Professional Development: 
 
August 24th – 28th  

- California Special District Association (CSDA) Annual Conference: President Carline, 
Secretary Nelson, Trustee Beverage, and Library Director Contreras. 
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PLACENTIA LIBRARY DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

 
TO:   Jeanette Contreras, Library Director 
 
FROM:   Yesenia Baltierra, Assistant Library Director  
 
SUBJECT:  Circulation Activity Report for August 2025 
 
DATE:   September 22, 2025 
 
 

Children's Circulation - Subtotals August August FY-T-D FY-T-D FY-T-D 
  2025 2024 2025-26 2024-25 % change 
Children's Fiction Physical: PLD 10,966 10,336 21,432 21,067 2% 
Children's Fiction Digital 1,288 1,246 2,510 2,630 -5% 

Children's Fiction Physical Subtotal 10,966 10,336 21,432 22,451 -5% 
Children's Fiction Digital Subtotal 1,288 1,246 2,510 2,630 -5% 

Children's Fiction TOTAL 12,254 11,582 23,942 25,081 -5% 
Children's Nonfiction Physical: PLD 2,756 2,887 5,658 6,071 -7% 
Children's Nonfiction Digital 118 150 217 266 -18% 

Children's Nonfiction Physical Subtotal 2,756 2,887 5,658 6,071 -7% 
Children's Nonfiction Digital Subtotal 118 150 217 266 -18% 

Children's Nonfiction TOTAL 2,874 3,037 5,875 6,337 -7% 
Children's Magazine Digital 31 34 49 69 -29% 

Children's Magazine TOTAL 31 34 49 69 -29% 
Children's Audiobook Physical: PLD 1,271 1,076 2,581 2,144 20% 
Children's Audiobook Digital 790 809 1,553 1,635 -5% 
Children's Music Digital 1 13 7 23 -70% 

Children's Audio Media Physical Subtotal 1,271 1,076 2,581 2,144 20% 
Children's Audio Media Digital Subtotal 791 822 1,560 1,658 -6% 

Children's Audio Media TOTAL 2,062 1,898 4,141 3,802 9% 
Children's Visual Media Physical: PLD 293 414 563 787 -28% 
Children's Visual Media Digital 49 81 99 157 -37% 

Children's Visual Media Physical Subtotal 293 414 563 787 -28% 
Children's Visual Media Digital Subtotal 49 81 99 157 -37% 

Children's Visual Media TOTAL 342 495 662 944 -30% 
Children's Library of Things (LOTs) TOTAL 39 37 86 78 10% 
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Children's Circulation - TOTAL August August FY-T-D FY-T-D FY-T-D 
  2025 2024 2025-26 2024-25 % change 

TOTAL All Children's Physical Content 15,325 14,750 30,320 30,147 1% 
TOTAL All Children's Digital Content 2,277 2,333 4,435 4,780 -7% 

TOTAL All Children's Content 17,602 17,083 34,755 34,927 0% 
 

Children's Circulation: Non-English Materials August August FY-T-D FY-T-D FY-T-D 
*These stats are accounted for in the sections above, and are 
additionally highlighted as special collections 2025 2024 2025-26 2024-25 % change 
Children's Non-English Language Materials* 2,895 825 3,740 1,778 110% 

 
     

Teen Circulation - Subtotals August August FY-T-D FY-T-D FY-T-D 
  2025 2024 2025-26 2024-25 % change 
Teen Fiction Physical: PLD 337 391 698 789 -12% 
Teen Fiction Digital 434 536 885 1,125 -21% 

Teen Fiction Subtotal 771 927 1,583 1,914 -17% 
Teen Nonfiction Physical: PLD 35 0 35 0 #DIV/0! 
Teen Nonfiction Digital 24 21 37 26 42% 

Teen Nonfiction Subtotal 59 21 72 26 177% 
Teen Audiobook Digital 545 628 1,075 1,249 -14% 

Teen Audio Media Subtotal 545 628 1,075 1,249 -14% 
 

Teen Circulation - TOTAL August August FY-T-D FY-T-D FY-T-D 
  2025 2024 2025-26 2024-25 % change 

TOTAL All Teen Physical Content 372 391 733 789 -7% 
Teen Digital Content 1,003 1,185 1,997 2,423 -18% 

TOTAL All Teen Content 1,375 1,576 2,730 3,212 -15% 
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Adult Circulation - Subtotals August August FY-T-D FY-T-D FY-T-D 
  2025 2024 2025-26 2024-25 % change 
Adult Fiction Physical: PLD 3,075 2,540 6,190 5,176 20% 
Adult Fiction Digital 3,228 3,708 6,514 7,586 -14% 

Adult Fiction Subtotal 6,303 6,248 12,704 12,762 0% 
Adult Nonfiction Physical: PLD 1,480 1,572 2,937 3,161 -7% 
Adult Nonfiction Digital 849 1,038 1,673 2,070 -19% 

Adult Non-Fiction Subtotal 2,329 2,610 4,610 5,231 -12% 
Adult Magazine Digital 1,086 625 2,031 1,322 54% 

Adult Magazine Subtotal 1,086 625 2,031 1,322 54% 
Adult Audiobook Physical: PLD 50 90 144 164 -12% 
Adult Audiobook Digital 6,785 6,523 13,442 13,570 -1% 
Adult Music Physical 60 111 132 197 -33% 
Adult Music Digital 87 64 141 133 6% 

Adult Audio Media Subtotal 6,982 6,788 13,859 14,064 -1% 

Adult Movies and BluRays Physical: PLD 449 630 907 1,260 -28% 

Adult Video Games Physical 415 357 747 772 -3% 
Adult Visual Media Physical TOTAL 864 987 864 987 -12% 

Adult Visual Media Digital 300 599 300 599 -50% 
Adult Visual Media Subtotal 1,164 1,586 1,164 1,586 -27% 

Adult Library of Things (LOTs): PLD 102 116 181 229 -21% 
State Parks Pass: PLD 93 71 178 142 25% 

Total Adult Library of Things (LOTs) 195 187 359 371 -3% 
 

     
Adult Circulation - TOTAL August August FY-T-D FY-T-D FY-T-D 
  2025 2024 2025-26 2024-25 % change 

TOTAL ALL Adult Physical Content 5,724 5,487 11,416 11,101 3% 
Adult Digital Content 12,335 12,557 24,383 25,243 -3% 

TOTAL All Adult Content 18,059 18,044 35,799 36,344 -1% 
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Online Database Usage August August FY-T-D FY-T-D FY-T-D 
Funded by Placentia Library District 2025 2024 2025-26 2024-25 % change 
ABC Mouse 2,715 712 5,449 1,672 226% 
Novelist Plus 91 90 155 215 -28% 
Novelist Select 2,023 2,276 4,046 4,702 -14% 
Scholastic Teachables 115 13 176 73 141% 

TOTAL PLD DATABASE USAGE 4,944 4,172 9,826 9,119 8% 
 
 

Online Database Usage August August FY-T-D FY-T-D FY-T-D 
Funded by California State Library 2025 2024 2025-26 2024-25 % change 
Britannica 7 53 19 67 -72% 
ProQuest 0 9 2 9 -78% 
ProQuest Culture Grams^ 3 0 8 0 - 
Teaching Books for Libraries 321 439 769 729 5% 
National Geographic Kids (Gale)^ 0 0 0 0 - 
Gale in Context: Environmental Studies^ 1 0 5 0 - 
Gale Interactive: Science^ 0 0 0 0 - 
Alexander Street 0 2 0 2 -100% 
PebbleGo Science K-2 7 0 14 2 600% 

TOTAL CSL DATABASE USAGE 339 770 817 1,201 -32% 
TOTAL ALL DATABASE USAGE 5,283 4,942 10,643 10,320 3% 

          ^Mathematically impossible to divide by 0 
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 PLACENTIA LIBRARY DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
 
TO:   Jeanette Contreras, Library Director 

FROM:  Yesenia Baltierra, Assistant Library Director  
  

SUBJECT:  Children’s Services Report for August 2025 
    

DATE:  September 22, 2025 
 

Number of Programs by Type August August FY-T-D  FY-T-D   FY-T-D  
   2025 2024 2025-26 2024-25  % change  
Storytime  9 8 20 17 18% 
Children's Programs 9 11 24 27 -11% 
Hangar  5 1 9 1 800% 
Teen Programs  2 3 4 6 -33% 
Self Directed  5 3 10 6 67% 
Outreach 3 2 3 4 -25% 

TOTAL Children/Teen 33 28 61 60 2% 
 

Program Attendance by Type August August FY-T-D  FY-T-D   FY-T-D  

   2025 2024 2025-26 2024-25  % change  

Storytime  445 392 909 816 11% 
Children's Programs 920 866 3,524 2,615 35% 
Hangar  44 14 99 14 607% 
Teen Programs  21 24 42 44 -5% 
Self Directed  37 40 275 275 0% 
Outreach 397 75 397 175 127% 

TOTAL Children/Teen 1,864 1,411 5,147 3,925 31% 
 

The Hangar Makerspace   August  August  FY-T-D   FY-T-D   FY-T-D   
  2025  2024 2025-26  2024-25   % change   
Hangar Activity Hour Visits   226 138 510 295 73% 

 

ACHIEVEMENTS 

• Daisy Badge planned and conducted Lunch at the Library on August 6.  
• Daisy Badge facilitated Morning Meetups on August 8. 
• Daisy Badge planned and conducted Family Storytime on August 16 and 23. 
• Mayli Apontti facilitated Read to the Dogs on Monday, August 4. 
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• Mayli Apontti set up and facilitated Wild Wednesdays on August 6. 
• Mayli Apontti and Jullie Bence set up and facilitated the SRP Finale on Saturday,  

August 9. 
• Mayli Apontti planned and conducted Baby Giggles and Wiggles on August 29. 
• Mayli Apontti continued to facilitate the children’s Dino passive activity for the Summer 

Reading Program until the last day, August 9. 
• Alex Aguirre planned and conducted PTAC on August 7 and 21. 
• Alex Aguirre facilitated STEAM Labs! On August 14. 
• Alex Aguirre planned and conducted Creating with Cricut on August 10. 
• Alex Aguirre planned and conducted Luna Luna Bilingual Storytime on August 13 and 27. 
• Alex Aguirre planned and set up crafts for the Hangar for the month of August. 
• Damean Sanz conducted Storytime at Mr. Ds restaurant on August 2.  
• Damean Sanz took photos for Wild Wednesdays and Lunch at the library on August 6. 
• Damean Sanz and Joy Ellis participated in the City of Placentia’s National Night Out on 

August 5. 
• Damean Sanz planned and conducted Luna Luna Bilingual Storytime on August 20. 
• Damean Sanz and Jullie Bence attended the Wagner Elementary’s Back to School BBQ 

on August 22. 
 

MEETINGS   
 

• August 7, Daisy Badge attended the Lunch at the Library Community of Practice #5 
meeting where CLA’s Lunch at the Library Partner Project presentation was given. This 
included information on which public libraries can apply and how funds can be spent. 

• August 14, Margaret Hatanaka attended the Kiwanis meeting where they reported on 
upcoming event calendar including Back to School partnership with the Fullerton 
Kiwanis group and Kohls. They will provide funding for up to 35 children to participate in 
the shopping spree or donate a lump sum to this project.  

• August 20, Alex Aguirre attended the Teen SLS Meeting at Yorba Linda Public Library. On 
the meeting agenda was discussing Spring and Summer programming and Summer 
Reading Program outcomes and stats, as well as upcoming fall programming. The final 
topic of discussion was changing the meeting times from meeting at locations that open 
at or before 9:30, or starting at 11am or the afternoon, which will be voted on at the 
next meeting. The next Teen SLS Meeting is scheduled for Wednesday November 19. 

• August 20, Margaret Hatanaka served on the Children’s Librarian interview panel for 
Yorba Linda Public Library where 8 candidates were interviewed.  
 

PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 
 

• August 14, Margaret Hatanaka attended the “Telling Our Own Stories” webinar 
presented by California Libraries Learn (CALL) where presenter, Katie Quesada talked 
about the science of storytelling, and how to craft compelling narratives to promote 
library services and motivate staff. 
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PLACENTIA LIBRARY DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
 

TO:  Jeanette Contreras, Library Director 
 

FROM:  Yesenia Baltierra, Assistant Library Director  
 

SUBJECT:  Adult Services Report for August 2025   
 

DATE:  September 22, 2025 
 
MONTHLY STATISTICS 
 
 

Number of Programs by 
Type August August FY-T-D  FY-T-D   FY-T-D  

   2025 2024 2025-26 2024-25  % change  
Adult Programs 2 1 5 2 150% 
History Room 0 0 0 0 - 
Literacy 26 32 52 58 -10% 
General Interest 0 0 0 0 - 
Self-Directed 1 1 4 2 100% 

TOTAL Adult 29 34 61 62 -2% 
 

Program Attendance by 
Type August August FY-T-D  FY-T-D   FY-T-D  

   2025 2024 2025-26 2024-25  % change  
Adult Programs 15 12 37 22 68% 
History Room 0 0 0 0 - 
Literacy 311 375 491 587 -16% 
General Interest 0 0 0 0 - 
Self-Directed 16 16 157 27 481% 

TOTAL Adult 342 403 685 636 8% 
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History Room Activity August  August FY-T-D FY-T-D FY-T-D 
  2025 2024 2025-26 2024-25 % change 
History Room Visitors 4 0 7 0 - 
Memory Lab Appointments 39 0 64 0 - 

*Cannot divide by 0. 

 
Volunteer Hours  August  August  FY-T-D  FY-T-D  FY-T-D  
  2025 2024 2025-26 2024-25  % change  
History Room  0 0 0 0 - 
PLFF  172.5 285.5 444 542 -18% 
General Library  73.25 182.5 266 382 -30% 
Adult Literacy  349 350 749 616 22% 
PTAC  34.5 19.3 71 29 143% 

Teen Volunteers 167.3 166 474 650 -27% 
Total Volunteer Hours   630 837 1530 1569 -2% 

FTE Equivalent  3.63 4.83 8.83 9.05 -2% 
 

 
Literacy  FY-T-D  FY-T-D   FY-T-D  
  2025-26  2024-25 % change  
Adult Literacy Students  20 23 -13% 
Adult ESL Students 77 38 103% 

Adult Literacy Tutors 20 25 -20% 

Adult ESL Tutors  71 36 97% 
 
 
ACHIEVEMENTS 

• Sally Federman coordinated Literacy Reads – Beg. Book Club on August 6, 13, 20. 
• Sally Federman facilitated Literacy Reads – Int. Book Club on August 5, 12, 19, 26. 
• Sally Federman coordinated Read, Write, Speak Club on August 1, 8, 15, 22.   
• Esther Canedo facilitated ESL Conversation Class at the Whitten Center on August 7, 21, 

28. 
• Esther Canedo facilitated the ESL Conversation Class online on August 5, 12, 26. 
• Laurel Dennis facilitated ESL Conversation Class at PLD Tuesday on August 5, 12, 19, 26. 
• Laurel Dennis facilitated ESL Conversation Class at PLD Thursday class on August 7, 14, 

21, 28. 
• Sally Federman and Esther Canedo coordinated the outreach to Backpacks for Success 

on August 19. 
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• Natalie McCard held Book Club on August 12th. 
• Natalie McCard held Get Hooked! Crochet and Knitting Circle on August 31st. (Hangar) 
• Natalie McCard held Adult Craft Night on August 26th (Hangar) 
• Tim Balen coordinated the Science Fiction, Fantasy & Graphic Novel Book Club on 

August 14. 
• Tim Balen coordinated staff picks and lobby displays in August. 
• Tim Balen coordinated Tech Help appointments on August 15 and August 22. 
• Tim Balen oversaw setup and training for the Fall 2025 Adult Services Intern in August. 
• Tim Balen assisted with special projects including the Fall 2025 eXPLORE Newsletter and 

the Fall 2025 Library Bookmarks in August. 
 

MEETINGS 
• On August 6, Michelle Meades attended the Rotary meeting at Dennys in Placentia.  The 

success of Cowabunga was discussed. 
• On August 7, Michelle Meades attended the City Library meeting where upcoming 

events for the city and library were discussed. 
• On August 18, Michelle Meades met with Sean, a member of the community, who 

would like the library to become a Geocache location. 
 

 
PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 

• On August 14, Michelle Meades attended a workshop hosted by Katie Quesada, entitled 
Storytelling 1.0.  This workshop was tied into this year’s CLA theme “Telling Your Own 
Stories for Advocacy”.  Quesada is a storytelling consultant who advised us that 
storytelling needs to human centered, concise and compelling.   

 
BOOK A WORKS HOP 

 

https://katiequesada.com/contact
https://katiequesada.com/contact
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PLACENTIA LIBRARY DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

 
TO:   Jeanette Contreras, Library Director 
 
FROM:  Yesenia Baltierra, Assistant Library Director 
 
SUBJECT:  Technology and Website Report for August 2025 
 
DATE:   September 22, 2025 
 
MONTHLY STATISTICS 
 

Computer and Wi-Fi Usage  August August FY-T-D  FY-T-D  FY-T-D  
  2025 2024 2025-26 2024-25 % change  

Children Computer Usage  404 394 792 740 7% 
Children AWE Learning Usage 801 467 1,579 975 62% 
Teen Computer Usage  127 161 165 295 -44% 
Adult Computer Usage  1,138 990 2,064 2,037 1% 

Total Computer Usage  2,470 2,012 4,600 4,047 14% 
Wi-Fi Usage  1,853 1,535 3,610 2,802 29% 
Guest Passes 107 75 202 168 20% 

      
Website Traffic  August August FY-T-D  FY-T-D  FY-T-D  

  2025 2024 2025-26  2024-25  % change  
Website visits  36,307 23,399 62,959 38,193 65% 
Page Hits  48,129 35,632 88,408 63,668 39% 
Users  30,758 18,497 51,227 27,835 84% 
Placentia Library Online Catalog 
Usage  2,920 3,187 6,110 6,375 -4% 

 
App Usage August August FY-T-D  FY-T-D  FY-T-D  

  2025 2024 2025-26  2024-25  % change  
App Downloads 80 68 187 169 11% 
App Launches 2,240 1,340 4,556 2,859 59% 
Searches 2,771 9,914 6,081 19,949 -70% 
Requests Placed 379 148 701 329 113% 
Renewals Done 628 363 1,255 818 53% 

App Catalog Usage 3,150 10,062 6,782 20,278 -67% 
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Technology Updates 
Completed Projects:  

• CA high speed network grant approved  
• New Staff Printers 
• PLFF Gsuite setup 
• Info desk Windows 11 Upgrades 
• Automate Zip Book Requests 

 
Ongoing Projects:   

• SirsiDynix contract extension/renewal 
• E-Rate Grant proposals 
• Bookmobile Technology Equipment 
• Workstation Windows 11 upgrade/replacement 
• Windows 11 print release and catalog search replacements 
• New Supervisor Printers 
• Hoopla Webservices Upgrade 
• OLE Security camera system project 
• OLE Audio system project 
• POS Automated reports project 

 
Upcoming Projects:  

• History Room Online Archive Portal 
• Domain migration to ca.gov 
• Website Accessibility upgrades “Doc Access” 

 

During the past month, the IT consultant engaged in a comprehensive, hands-on approach to supporting and 
enhancing the library’s technological ecosystem. This work involved systematically addressing and resolving a 
diverse range of service tickets, ensuring continuity of operations and minimizing disruptions to patron 
services. Beyond technical troubleshooting, the consultant collaborated closely with numerous staff members 
across departments, providing targeted guidance and training designed to strengthen digital literacy and 
elevate overall technical proficiency. These interactions created opportunities for knowledge transfer and 
capacity building, enabling staff to adopt emerging tools with confidence. Simultaneously, the consultant 
contributed to the strategic advancement of the library’s mission by implementing innovative technological 
initiatives, aligning them with the institution’s long-term operational goals. Collectively, these efforts not only 
streamlined internal workflows but also positioned the library to deliver more efficient, accessible, and future-
ready services to its community.  

In addition to day-to-day support, the consultant’s work over the past month was dominated by high-impact 
special projects and strategic project management initiatives critical to the library’s long-term infrastructure 
and service delivery. A substantial portion of time was devoted to collaborating with library leadership on the 
development of a comprehensive five-year E-Rate funding plan and multiple California state grant proposals, 
ensuring alignment with both fiscal priorities and future growth objectives. The consultant also oversaw key 
modernization efforts, including the reconfiguration of the library’s point-of-sale system, preparation and  
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execution of presentations for outdoor audio-visual and security camera upgrades, and coordination of vendor 
teams for seamless implementation. Strategic negotiations were conducted with SirsiDynix in hopes of 
securing an optimized ILS contract, reflecting both cost efficiencies and enhanced service provisions. Parallel 
efforts focused on gathering competitive quotes for next-generation access control systems, technology 
solutions for the bookmobile, and upgraded circulation and ILS technologies. Collectively, these initiatives 
focused on advancing the library’s operational resilience, technological sophistication, and capacity to meet 
the evolving needs of the community. 
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PLACENTIA LIBRARY DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

 
TO:   Jeanette Contreras, Library Director 
 
FROM:  Yesenia Baltierra, Assistant Library Director  
 
SUBJECT:  Customer Service Report for August 2025 
 
DATE:  September 22, 2025 
 
 
 

Attendance  August August FY-T-D FY-T-D FY-T-D  
  2025 2024 2025-26 2024-25 % change  

Number of Days Open  31 31 61 61 0% 
Number of Hours Open  276 283 557 554 1% 
Attendance   22,987 24,138 48,208 46,694 3%  
      

Card Holders  August August FY-T-D FY-T-D FY-T-D  
  2025 2024 2025-26 2024-25 % change  

Child Card Holders  16,718 15,838 33,366 31,575 6% 
Teen Card Holders  4,823 4,717 9,632 9,419 2% 
Adult Card Holders  53,483 49,105 106,473 97,922 9% 

Total Card Holders  75,024 69,660 149,471 138,916 8% 
New Patron Registration  608 401 1,174 797 47% 
New Virtual Library Cards  269 77 504 162 211%  
      

Information Desk Activity August August FY-T-D FY-T-D FY-T-D 
  2025 2024 2025-26 2024-25 % change 
Reference Questions -- in person 2,356 1,884 5,148 3,987 29% 
Reference Questions -- telephone 569 501 1,136 1,099 3% 
Reference Questions -- email/chat 3 7 5 8 -38% 

Total Reference Questions 2,928 2,392 6,289 5,094 23% 
Study Room Usage 224 213 478 384 24% 
PODs 167   344 0 #DIV/0!  
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Passport Activity August August FY-T-D FY-T-D FY-T-D 
 2025 2024 2025-26 2024-25 % change 

Passports Processed 348 422 915 841 9% 
Photos Processed 242 299 658 581 13% 

ACTIVITIES 
• Angie processed 260 new books.
• Yomara mailed 67 billing notices.
• Meeting room was used by 2 outside renters: Corte Vista HOA and Broadmoor HOA
• Meeting Room was used 27 times for library related activities/programs.
• Staff filled 530 requests from the pull list.
• Staff pulled 196 expired holds from the request shelf.

MEETINGS 
• None

PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 
• On August 14, Estella Wnek attended a webinar workshop hosted by Katie Quesada, titled Storytelling

1.0.  Mastering the Basics of Storytelling.  Katie highlighted the importance of making stories human
centered, clear, and engaging.
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Attendance at the conference will allow Library Board members and staff to gain professional 
development, support strategic goals, build partnerships and resource networks, and bring back 
key learnings while applying innovative practices to the District’s operations. 

Registration is expected to open in October with conference hotels booking at the earliest stages 
of registration. Early approval enables staff to register immediately and secure lodging at 
conference rates, avoiding premium pricing, extended commutes, and decreasing opportunities to 
participate in early-morning/late-evening sessions and networking events.  

Fiscal Impact: $2,300 per attendee 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Authorize designated Trustees and staff to attend the 2026 Biennial Public Library 
Association Conference in Minneapolis, Minnesota, April 1-3, 2026; and, 

2. A roll call vote. 
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PLACENTIA LIBRARY DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

 
 
TO:  Library Board of Trustees 
 
FROM: Jeanette Contreras, Library Director  
 
SUBJECT: Discuss and Authorize the Implementation of a Star of the Month 

Recognition Program as presented, inclusive of input received from the 
Library Board of Trustees. 

 
DATE: September 22, 2025 
 
 
BACKGROUND 

The Placentia Library District recognizes that employees are valuable resources that provide 
continued outstanding library services and programs for our community. Demonstrating 
appreciation for outstanding employee contributions is essential for fostering morale, 
engagement, and retention.  

Staff is recommending the creation of a Star of the Month Program. The program provides 
timely, frequent acknowledgement of employees who demonstrate excellence in a given month. 
It allows the District to recognize more employees throughout the year and reinforce positive 
behaviors and performance on a regular basis.  

The program recognizes specific actions, projects, or short-term accomplishments that go above 
and beyond normal job duties, while motivating employees regularly and showing that everyday 
contributions are valued.  

The recognition will: 
• Promote a positive work environment. 
• Encourage employees to go above and beyond in their duties. 
• Strengthen organizational culture and community pride in District staff. 
• Provide public acknowledgment of exemplary employee contributions. 

The Program Guidelines and Parameters are as follows: 
1. Eligibility: 

o All District employees who have been with the District for a minimum of six 
months are eligible. 

o District executives, contract staff, interns, and volunteers are not eligible. 
2. Nomination Process: 

o Employees may be nominated by supervisors, peers, or the Library Board of 
Trustees.  
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o Nominations must be submitted on a standard form and include specific examples 
of the employee’s contributions. 

3. Selection Process: 
o A committee composed of the Library Director, Assistant Library Director, and 

Business Manager will review nominations and select the employee to be 
recognized. 

o Selection will be based on criteria including: 
 Exceptional customer service. 
 Leadership and initiative. 
 Teamwork and collaboration. 
 Creativity and innovation. 
 Commitment to the District’s mission and goals. 

4. Recognition: 
o Star of the Month will be honored at a District meeting. 
o A gift card ($25 or less) 
o Featured on Employee bulletin board  
o Announcement at the annual Staff Appreciation & Recognition Award 

5. Program Administration: 
o Administration will manage the program, coordinate nominations, and prepare 

recognition materials. 

The fiscal impact is minimal and limited to the cost of gift cards. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. Motion to authorize the creation of a Star of the Month Program as presented, inclusive 
of input received from the Library Board of Trustees; and, 

2. A roll call vote. 
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PLACENTIA LIBRARY DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

 
 
TO:  Library Board of Trustees 
 
FROM: Jeanette Contreras, Library Director  
 
SUBJECT: Roundtable Women’s Club Updates from Trustee Dahl. 
 
DATE: September 22, 2025 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
Trustee Dahl will provide an update on the Roundtable Women’s Club activities.  
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	POLICY MANUAL
	Job Knowledge: Understands present job responsibilities and related work; demonstrates skills and abilities necessary for full job performance; comprehends all phases of the job, including the use of technology, materials and tools.
	Quality of Work: Accurately, neatly and effectively completes work; produces work that is comprehensive in scope, complete in details and accurate in content.
	Productivity: Produces high volume of work; plans, organizes and meets deadlines.
	Teamwork: Actions make clear that we are one team. Serves both the District and team by being committed to achieving all goals of the organization. Willingly cooperates with others to achieve department and District goals.
	Adaptability/Flexibility: Adheres to work schedule. Alters activities to adapt with demands of new situations; listens attentively and openly to the ideas, problems and suggestions of others. Makes suggestions for change that enhance individual, unit ...
	Communication Skills: Shares and provides relevant, timely, and accurate information; expresses ideas clearly in written and oral form; follows oral and written directions. Directs feedback to supervisor.
	Initiative: Exercises judgment and independent actions within limits of authority and responsibility; seeks additional responsibilities; voluntarily starts projects; is self- starting and proactive. Identifies areas of process improvement.
	Quality of Service/Service Standards: Delivers exceptional service in person, on the phone and in written correspondence including email.
	Leadership: Creates an environment that fosters respect, integrity, fairness and professionalism. Demonstrates District values and is committed to the District’s mission. Is open to suggestions from employees and supervisors.
	Inclusivity: Provides an environment where all voices are heard respectfully and all individuals are able to participate in their full capability in performing work responsibilities in the unit.
	Positive Attitude: Possesses a positive and professional attitude, especially during challenging time.





